

No. 21-1535

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LOWERY

Petitioner,

v.

BENJAMIN JOFFE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF
ARIZONA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH
*Attorney General of
Arizona*

MICHAEL S. CATLETT
Deputy Solicitor General
KATE B. SAWYER
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

Counsel of Record
KEENA PATEL
KATHERINE JESSEN
*Assistant Attorneys
General*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025
kate.sawyer@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed on Inside Cover)*

STEVE MARSHALL
*Attorney General
of Alabama*

TREG R. TAYLOR
*Attorney General
of Alaska*

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
*Attorney General
of Arkansas*

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General
of Florida*

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
*Attorney General
of Idaho*

THEODORE E. ROKITA
*Attorney General
of Indiana*

DEREK SCHMIDT
*Attorney General
of Kansas*

DANIEL CAMERON
*Attorney General
of Kentucky*

JEFF LANDRY
*Attorney General
of Louisiana*

LYNN FITCH
*Attorney General
of Mississippi*

ERIC S. SCHMITT
*Attorney General
of Missouri*

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
*Attorney General
of Montana*

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
*Attorney General
of Nebraska*

DREW H. WRIGLEY
*Attorney General
of North Dakota*

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
*Attorney General
of Oklahoma*

ALAN WILSON
*Attorney General
of South Carolina*

KEN PAXTON
*Attorney General
of Texas*

SEAN D. REYES
*Attorney General
of Utah*

JASON MIYARES
*Attorney General
of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. This Court And Others Have Repeatedly
 Recognized The Importance Of The
 Questions Presented Here.....3

 II. The Questions Presented Affect Consumer
 Interests In Class Action Settlements
 Across The Nation And Warrant The
 Court’s Attention.....7

 A. *Cy Pres* Diverts Compensation From
 The Class Members To Whom It
 Belongs, Who Are Already
 Disadvantaged In The Class Action
 Settlement Context.....7

 B. *Cy Pres*-Only Arrangements Are The
 Most Concerning Type of *Cy Pres*
 Settlements.....9

 C. Absent The Court’s Guidance, Lower
 Courts Are Divided In Weighing *Cy*
 Pres Settlements.10

 III. This Petition Presents An Ideal Vehicle
 For The Court To Provide Needed
 Guidance On When (If Ever) *Cy Pres* Class
 Action Settlement Arrangements Are
 Acceptable.11

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	10
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	2, 4
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	5, 7
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litigation</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>In re: Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	5, 8
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013)	3, 4, 7
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , No.11-07972 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>S.E.C. v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	9
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1715	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.07, cmt. b (2010)	8
Bone, Robert G. & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002)	7
Henderson, William D., <i>Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements</i> , 77 Tul. L. Rev. 813 (2003).	8
Kidd, Jeremy & Chas Whitehead, <i>Saving Class Members from Counsel</i> , 58 San Diego L. Rev. 579 (2021)	11
Redish, Martin H., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	6
Rodriguez, Natalie, <i>Era of Mammoth Cases Tests Remedy of Last Resort</i> , Law360 (May 1, 2017)	6
S. REP. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	1
